
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT 

2488 E 81ST STREET 
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290 

CESWT-OD 30 August 2024 

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Tulsa District, 2488 East 81st Street Tulsa, 
Oklahoma 74137  

SUBJECT:  Tulsa District, Operations Division, Administrative Changes to the Fall River 
Lake Shoreline Management Plan (SMP) 

1. Enclosed subject Shoreline Management Plan is submitted for review and approval
in accordance with ER 1130-2-406.

2. Point of contact for this memo is Chief, Recreation and Natural Resources Branch.

BOBBY J. PARKEY 
Chief, Operations Division (Acting) 

____________________ ____________________ 
Approved Disapproved 

Encl TIMOTHY P. HUDSON 
Colonel, EN 
Commanding 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, TULSA DISTRICT 

2488 E 81ST STREET 
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74137-4290 

CESWT-OD-NR 29 August 2024 

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Operations Division, Tulsa District, 2488 East 81st Street 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74137  

SUBJECT:  Tulsa District, Operations Division, Administrative Changes to the Fall River 
Lake Shoreline Management Plan (SMP) 

1. Reference:  Title 36 CFR Part 327.30, Shoreline Management at Civil Works
Projects, published in the Federal Register with the effective date of 27 July 199

2. A concise review of Fall River Lake Shoreline Management Plan was conducted by
an Operations-led interdisciplinary team. This included a thorough review of the
Shoreline Management Plan, Title 36 CFR Part 327.30 to determine if supplementation
or revision is recommended.

3. At the conclusion of the review, the Fall River Lake Shoreline Management Plan
continues to be relevant, and no supplementation or revision is needed.

4. This memorandum serves as an administrative record showing that the Fall River
Lake Shoreline Management Plan five-year review has been completed and no revision
is needed at this time.

5. The point of contact for this memo is Ms. Amanda Palmer, Chief, Recreation
Section.

AMANDA PALMER 
Chief, Recreation Section 
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